On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASC 606, using the modified retrospective method. Results for reporting
periods beginning subsequent to December 31, 2017 are presented under ASC 606, while prior period amounts are not
adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with the Company’s historical accounting policies prior to adoption.
In adopting the guidance, the Company applied the guidance to all customer contracts and used several available
practical expedients including assessing contracts with similar terms and conditions on a “portfolio” basis and not
including contracts with a duration of one year or less in the unsatisfied performance obligations disclosure.

13

Edgar Filing: COSTAR GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

20

COSTAR GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

The Company recorded a net cumulative increase to beginning retained earnings of $54 million. The Company
adjusted the condensed consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
ASC 606. Select condensed consolidated balance sheet line items which were adjusted upon adoption were as follows
(in thousands):

As of
December
31, 2017

ASC 606
Adjustments

As of
January
1, 2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 60,900 $ (1,867 ) $59,033
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,572 1,867 17,439
Deferred commissions costs — 71,118 71,118
Liabilities
Deferred revenue $ 45,686 $ (1,716 ) $43,970
Deferred income taxes, net 12,070 18,370 30,440
Retained earnings 320,656 54,464 375,120

The impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the condensed financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2018 was
as follows (in thousands):

As of
June 30,
2018
without
adoption
of ASC
606

ASC 606
Adjustments

As
Reported
as of
June 30,
2018

Assets
Accounts receivable, net $ 74,508 $ (4,524 ) $ 69,984
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 35,199 4,524 39,723
Deferred commissions costs — 76,159 76,159
Liabilities
Deferred revenue $ 48,195 $ (1,854 ) $ 46,341
Deferred income taxes, net 43,093 19,737 62,830
Retained earnings 412,910 58,276 471,186

If the Company had not adopted ASC 606, revenue recognized would have been $181 thousand lower and selling and
marketing expense would have been $1 million higher for the three months ended June 30, 2018. For the six months
ended June 30, 2018, revenue recognized would have been $138 thousand lower and selling and marketing expense
would have been $5 million higher. The impact on net income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the three
months ended June 30, 2018 would have been a decrease of approximately $1 million or $0.02 per share. For the six
months ended June 30, 2018, the impact on net income and basic and diluted earnings per share would have been a